STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1997 No. 291

Act of Sederunt (Child Care and Maintenance Rules) 1997

CHAPTER 3

CHILDREN (SCOTLAND) ACT 1995

SERVICE, CITATION AND NOTICE

Service and notice to persons named in application

- **3.12**—(1) Subject to the provisions of rule 3.4 (service on child), after the issue of the first order or warrant to cite, as the case may be, the applicant shall forthwith give notice of the application by serving a copy of the application and the first order or warrant to cite together with a notice or citation, as the case may be, on the persons named in the application or, as the case may be, a person who should receive notice of the application (subject to paragraph (2)) in—
 - (a) Form 34 in respect of an application for a child assessment order under Part III of this Chapter;
 - (b) Form 35 in respect of an application to vary or set aside a child protection order in terms of rule 3.33;
 - (c) Form 36 in respect of an application for an exclusion order in terms of rules 3.34 to 3.39;
 - (d) Form 37 in respect of an application to vary or recall an exclusion order in terms of rule 3.40;
 - (e) Form 38 in respect of an application for a warrant to keep a child in a place of safety under Part VI of this Chapter; and
 - (f) Form 39 in respect of an application under section 65(7) or (9) of the Act made under Part VII of this Chapter.
- (2) Notice of the application shall be given in the case of a safeguarder by serving a copy of the application and the first order or warrant to cite together with notice in Form 40.

Period of notice

- **3.13**—(1) Subject to paragraph (2), citation or notice authorised or required by this Chapter shall be made not later than forty-eight hours, or in the case of postal citation seventy-two hours, before the date of the diet to which the citation or notice relates.
- (2) Paragraph (1) shall not apply in relation to citation or notice of the following applications or proceedings—
 - (a) an appeal against a decision to issue a warrant for the detention of a child;
 - (b) a hearing in respect of an exclusion order where an interim order has been granted in terms of rule 3.36;
 - (c) a hearing on an application to vary or set aside a child protection order or any direction given with the order; or

(d) an application for a child assessment order, in which cases the period of notice and the method of giving notice shall be as directed by the sheriff.

Citation of witnesses, parties and persons having an interest

- 3.14—(1) The following shall be warrants for citation of witnesses, parties and havers:-
 - (a) the warrant for the first diet in an application;
 - (b) an interlocutor fixing a diet for the continued hearing of an application; and
 - (c) an interlocutor assigning a diet for a hearing of an appeal or application.
- (2) In an application or an appeal, witnesses or havers may be cited in Form 41.
- (3) The certificate of execution of citation of witnesses and havers shall be in Form 42.

Modes of service

- **3.15**—(1) Service authorised or required by this Chapter shall be made by any mode specified in paragraphs (2) and (3).
 - (2) It shall be deemed legal service to or on any person if such service is—
 - (a) delivered to him personally;
 - (b) left for him at his dwelling-house or place of business with some person resident or employed therein;
 - (c) where it cannot be delivered to him personally and he has no known dwelling-house or place of business, left for him at any other place at which he may at the time be resident;
 - (d) where he is the master of, or a seaman or other person employed in, a vessel, left with a person on board or connected with the vessel;
 - (e) sent by first class recorded delivery post, or the nearest equivalent which the available postal service permits, to his dwelling-house or place of business, or if he has no known dwelling-house or place of business to any other place in which he may at the time be resident;
 - (f) where the person has the facility to receive facsimile or other electronic transmission, by such facsimile or other electronic transmission; or
 - (g) where the person has a numbered box at a document exchange, given by leaving at the document exchange.
- (3) Where service requires to be made and there is not sufficient time to employ any of the methods specified in paragraph (2), service shall be effected orally or in such other manner as the sheriff directs.

Persons who may effect service

- **3.16**—(1) Subject to paragraphs (2) and (3), service shall be effected—
 - (a) in the case of any of the modes specified in rule 3.15(2), by a sheriff officer;
 - (b) in the case of any of the modes specified in rule 3.15(2)(e) or (f), by a solicitor, the sheriff clerk, the Principal Reporter or an officer of the local authority; or
 - (c) in the case of any mode specified by the sheriff in terms of rule 3.15(3), by such person as the sheriff directs.
- (2) In relation to the citation of witnesses, parties and havers in terms of rule 3.14 or service of any application, "officer of the local authority" in paragraph (1)(b) includes any officer of a local authority authorised to conduct proceedings under these Rules in terms of rule 3.21 (representation).

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Child Care and Maintenance Rules) 1997. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(3) The sheriff clerk shall cite the Principal Reporter and the authors or compilers of any reports or statements whom the sheriff may wish to examine under section 51(3) of the Act (appeal against decision of children's hearing or sheriff).

Production of certificates of execution of service

- **3.17**—(1) The production before the sheriff of—
 - (a) a certificate of execution of service in Form 43; and
 - (b) additionally in the case of postal service, the post office receipt of the registered or recorded delivery letter,

shall be sufficient evidence that service was duly made.

(2) It shall be sufficient to lodge the execution of service at the hearing, unless the sheriff otherwise directs or on cause shown.

Power to dispense with service

3.18 Subject to rule 3.3, the sheriff may, on cause shown, dispense with service on any person named.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Child Care and Maintenance Rules) 1997. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and **Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 7 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(30)
- Pt. 8 substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(41)
- Pt. 8A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(48)
- Pt. 8B inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(7)
- Pt. 9 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(49)
- Pt. 10 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(53)
- Pt. 10A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(57)
- Pt. 11 inserted by S.S.I. 2005/190 rule 2(3)
- Pt. 11A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(62)
- Chapter 2Pt. 6 substituted by S.S.I. 2010/137 para. 2(2)
- Ch. 1rule 1.06 inserted by S.S.I. 2012/271 para. 4(2)
- Ch. 2Pt. 4A inserted by S.S.I. 2003/44 rule 6
- Ch. 2 Pt. 2-5 revoked (with transitional provisions and savings) by S.S.I. 2009/284 para. 4(1)(b)(2)-(6)
- Ch. 3 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(9)
- Ch. 3 title words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(2)
- Ch. 5 Pt. 78 inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(8)
- Ch. 5Pt. 9 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4(5)
- Sch. 1 Form 43 Sch. 1 Form 42 renumbered as Sch. 1 Form 43 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(18)(a)
- Sch. 1 Form 42 Sch. 1 Form 43 renumbered as Sch. 1 Form 42 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(19)(a)
- Sch. 1 Form 11A inserted by S.S.I. 2003/44 Sch.
- Sch. 1 para. 1-n inserted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(8)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Form 76A76B inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(6)(a)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 73A inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 1 Form 73B inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 1 Form 73C inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 Sch. Pt. 2
- Sch. 1 Form 32A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(8)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 65A-65E inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(38)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 73D inserted by S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4(6)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 73E inserted by S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4(6)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 73F inserted by S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4(6)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 64C64D inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(10)(a)
- Sch. 1 Form 75–80 inserted by Pt. 11 (as inserted) by S.S.I. 2005/190 Sch.
- Sch. 1 para. i omitted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(8)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Form 69 omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(a)
- Sch. 1 Form 30 revoked by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(44)(a)
- Sch. 1 Form 38 revoked by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(44)(b)
- Sch. 1 Form 59 revoked by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(44)(c)
- Sch. 1 para. h substituted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(8)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 Form 22-25 substituted by S.S.I. 2010/137 para. 2(3)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 60 substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(35)(a)Sch. Sch. 1 Form 61 substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(35)(b)Sch.
- Sch. 1 Form 62 substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(35)(c)Sch. Sch. 1 Form 80 title substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(43)
- Sch. 1 Form 44A44B substituted for Form 44 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(20)Sch.

```
Sch. 1 Form 3131A31B substituted for Sch. 1 Form 31 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para.
Sch. 1 Form 6363A substituted for Sch. 1 Form 63 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(35)
(d)Sch.
Sch. 1 Form 6464A64B substituted for Sch. 1 Form 64 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para.
4(36)Sch.
Sch. 1 Form 26 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(2)
Sch. 1 Form 27 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(3)
Sch. 1 Form 28 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(4)
Sch. 1 Form 29 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(5)
Sch. 1 Form 32 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(7)
Sch. 1 Form 33 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(9)
Sch. 1 Form 34 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(10)
Sch. 1 Form 35 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(11)
Sch. 1 Form 39 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(14)
Sch. 1 Form 39A text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(15)Sch.
Sch. 1 Form 40 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(16)
Sch. 1 Form 41 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(17)
Sch. 1 Form 43 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(18)(b)-(e)
Sch. 1 Form 42 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(19)(b)-(e)
Sch. 1 Form 45 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(21)
Sch. 1 Form 46 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(22)
Sch. 1 Form 47 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(23)
Sch. 1 Form 48 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(24)
Sch. 1 Form 49 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(25)
Sch. 1 Form 50 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(26)
Sch. 1 Form 51 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(27)
Sch. 1 Form 52 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(28)
Sch. 1 Form 53 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(29)
Sch. 1 Form 54 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(30)
Sch. 1 Form 55 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(31)
Sch. 1 Form 56 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(32)
Sch. 1 Form 57 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(33)
Sch. 1 Form 58 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(34)
Sch. 1 Form 65 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(37)
Sch. 1 Form 79 text amended by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(42)(b)-(e)
Sch. 1 Form 75 word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/283 para. 4(2)
Sch. 1 Form 75 words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(10)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 76A words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(10)(c)
Sch. 1 Form 77 words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(10)(d)
Sch. 1 Form 22 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(a)(i)
Sch. 1 Form 22 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(a)(ii)
Sch. 1 Form 22 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(a)(iii)
Sch. 1 Form 22 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(a)(iv)
Sch. 1 Form 23 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(b)(i)
Sch. 1 Form 23 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(b)(ii)
Sch. 1 Form 24 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(c)(i)
Sch. 1 Form 24 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(c)(ii)
Sch. 1 Form 24 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(c)(iii)
Sch. 1 Form 24 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(7)(c)(iv)
Sch. 1 Form 70 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(b)(ii)
Sch. 1 Form 70 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(b)(iii)
Sch. 1 Form 71 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(c)(i)
Sch. 1 Form 71 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(c)(ii)
Sch. 1 Form 71 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(c)(iii)
Sch. 1 Form 72 words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(d)
Sch. 1 Form 13 Heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(8)(b)
Sch. 1 Form 14 Heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(8)(b)
```

```
Sch. 1 Form 70 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(b)(i)
Sch. 1 Form 70 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(b)(iv)
Sch. 1 Form 71 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(c)(iv)
Sch. 1 Form 73 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(9)(e)
Sch. 1 Form 22 words substituted by S.S.I. 2012/188 para. 13(2)
Sch. 1 Form 56 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/135 para. 5(2)
Sch. 1 Form 36 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(12)
Sch. 1 Form 37 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(13)
Sch. 1 Form 75 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(39)
Sch. 1 Form 76A words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(40)
Sch. 1 Form 77 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(41)
Sch. 1 Form 79 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 4(42)(a)
rule 3.69A-3.69C inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(3)
rule 5.22A-5.22B inserted by S.S.I. 2009/29 para. 2(7)
rule 5.17A inserted by S.S.I. 2009/29 para. 2(5)
rule 3.05A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(8)
rule 3.46A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(34)
rule 3.61A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(52)
rule 3.81A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(66)
rule 3.61A omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(4)(c)
rule 5.16A cross-heading words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/29 para. 2(3)
rule 5.16A(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/29 para. 2(4)
rule 3.69B(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(63)(b)
rule 1.5 inserted by S.S.I. 2007/468 rule 2(2)
rule 1.02 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 2(2)
rule 1.6(3)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(2)(a)
rule 1.6(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(2)(b)
rule 2.60 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(3)
rule 2.52(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(5)
rule 2.51(1)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(4)(a)(i)
rule 2.51(1)(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(4)(a)(ii)
rule 2.26(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(6)
rule 2.52(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/279 para. 7(4)
rule 2.51(2)(d) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(4)(b)
rule 2.21(2)(fa)-(fd) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(3)(a)(ii)
rule 2.21(3)(r)-(t) substituted for rule 2.21(3)(r) by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(3)(c)
rule 2.21(3A) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(3)(d)
rule 2.49(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(3)
rule 2.51(5)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 3(4)(c)
rule 2.21(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/411 para. 2(3)(e)
rule 3.02 substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(4)
rule 3.05 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(d)
rule 3.09 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(12)
rule 3.66 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(8)
rule 3.033.03A substituted for rule 3.3 by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(5)
rule 3.73 word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(5)
rule 3.74 word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(5)
rule 3.65 words inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(2)
rule 3.65 words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(58)
rule 3.66 words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 8(4)(d)
rule 3.06 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(9)(a)
rule 3.06 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(9)(b)
rule 3.66 words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(59)
rule 3.75 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(60)(c)
rule 3.76 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(61)(c)
rule 3.32(b)(c) substituted for rule 3.32(b) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(25)
rule 3.08(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(10)(b)
rule 3.47(A1) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(35)(a)
```

```
rule 3.59(A1) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(50)(a)
rule 3.57(1) rule 3.57 renumbered as rule 3.57(1) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(46)(b)
rule 3.45(1)-(1C) substituted for rule 3.45(1) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(32)(a)
rule 3.53(1)-(1B) substituted for rule 3.53(1) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(42)(a)
rule 3.55(1)(1A) substituted for rule 3.55(1) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(44)
rule 3.75(1) word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(5)
rule 3.01(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(3)(a)(i)
rule 3.01(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(3)(a)(ii)
rule 3.68(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(63)(a)
rule 3.71(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(63)(c)
rule 3.78(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(63)(d)
rule 3.05(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(a)(i)
rule 3.07(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(10)(a)
rule 3.75(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(60)(a)
rule 3.76(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(61)(a)
rule 3.78(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(64)
rule 3.79(1)(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(65)(a)
rule 3.05(1)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(a)(ii)
rule 3.04(1)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(6)(a)
rule 3.04(1)(e) omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(6)(b)
rule 3.54(1)(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(43)(a)(iv)
rule 3.12(1)(f)(g) substituted for rule 3.12(1)(f) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(15)(a)(ii)
rule 3.04(1)(f)-(h) substituted for rule 3.4(1)(f) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(6)(c)
rule 3.57(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(46)(c)
rule 3.07(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(10)(b)
rule 3.01(2)-(4) substituted for rule 3.1(2) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(3)(b)
rule 3.72(2) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(4)
rule 3.75(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(60)(b)
rule 3.76(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(61)(b)
rule 3.59(2)(a)-(e) substituted for rule 3.59(2)(a)-(c) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(50)
rule 3.05(2)(c) word omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(b)(ii)
rule 3.05(2)(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(b)(i)
rule 3.51(2)(e) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(39)(b)
rule 3.13(2)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(6)
rule 3.05(2)(ca) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(7)(c)
rule 3.45(3)-(9) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(32)(c)
rule 3.2(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(3)
rule 3.63(3)(4) substituted for rule 3.63(3) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(55)(c)
rule 3.1(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(2)(c)
rule 3.53(4)-(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(42)(c)
rule 3.47(4)(4A) substituted for rule 3.47(4) by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(35)(e)
rule 3.58(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/172 para. 3(47)(d)
rule 3.3A(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2015/424 para. 3(4)
rule 5.2(6)(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/386 para. 9(3)
rule 5.2(8) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 4(3)
Form 65A words substituted by S.S.I. 2014/201 rule 5(3)
Form 77para. 6 substituted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(6)(b)(ii)
Form 77para. 3 word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(6)(b)(i)
Form 78 word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/75 rule 2(6)(c)
```